

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR MAY 5, 2020
No. 19-7127

In The United States Court of Appeals
For The District of Columbia Circuit

IOAN MICULA; VIOREL MICULA; S.C. EUROPEAN FOOD S.A.; S.C.
STARMILL S.R.L.; S.C. MULTIPACK S.R.L.,

Petitioners-Appellees,

v.

GOVERNMENT OF ROMANIA,

Respondent-Appellant,

FINAL BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
THE EUROPEAN COMMISSION
IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL

Benjamin Beaton
Stephen P. Anway
Mark Stadnyk
Squire Patton Boggs (US) LLP
2550 M Street NW
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 457-6000
benjamin.beaton@squirepb.com
stephen.anway@squirepb.com
mark.stadnyk@squirepb.com

March 23, 2020

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS UNDER REVIEW,	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
GLOSSARY.....	v
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. The District Court lacked jurisdiction under the Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act because no valid agreement to arbitrate existed and the Award is therefore void.	7
II. The District Court infringed the principle of international comity	11
III. The District Court failed to give “respectful consideration” to the Commission’s explanations on EU law	15
CONCLUSION	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Animal Science Products v. Hebei Welcome Pharmaceuticals</i> , 585 U.S. ____ (2018), 138 S. Ct. 1865.....	5, 15
<i>ArcelorMittal v. Comm’n</i> , Case T-364/16, ECLI:EU:T:2018:696.....	14, 17
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989).....	7
<i>Belize Soc. Dev. Ltd. v. Gov’t of Belize</i> , 794 F.3d 99 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	7
<i>de Csepel v. Republic of Hungary</i> , 714 F.3d 591 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	5, 12
<i>Deutsche Lufthansa AG v. Flughafen Frankfurt-Hahn GmbH</i> , Decision IZB 6/19.....	15
<i>European Community v. RJR Nabisco Inc.</i> , 764 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2014)	16
<i>European Food S.A. et al. v. European Commission, Ioan Micula v. European Commission, and Viorel Micula et al. v. European Commission</i> , Case Nos. T-624/15, T-694/15, and T-704/15 (June 18, 2019)	9, 11, 14, 16
<i>Laker Airways Ltd. v. Sabena, Belgian World Airlines</i> , 731 F.2d 909 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	12
<i>Nachi Europe GmbH v. Hauptzollamt Krefeld</i> , Case C-239/99, ECLI:EU:C:2001:101	14
<i>Saudi Arabia v. Nelson</i> , 507 U.S. 349 (1993).....	7
<i>Slovak Republic v. Achmea B.V.</i> , Case C-284/16, 6 March 2018, ECLI:EU:C:2018:158.....	4, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 16

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 16027

28 U.S.C. § 1603(b)6, 16

28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(6).....7

Other Authorities

Fahrenthold, *Respectful Consideration of Sovereign Amici in U.S. Courts*, 119 COLUM. L. REV. 1597, 1600 (2019)16

Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5).....1

Treaty on European Union.....6, 16

Treaty on Functioning of the European Union1, 4, 10, 11, 15
